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PART Il -LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LANDACQUISITIONACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/NG/08/LR.
Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/91/LRB/91.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in
respect of allotments of land as depicted in the Schedule below, of
which the claims were not presented, and included as Lot No. 01 to
No. 02 and the copmensation was rejected and included as Lot No.
03 in illustrative Tracing No. 2001/96 prepared by Surveyor General
for the Preliminary Plan No. 7927 dated 26.10.1998 that have been
vested in the Government through Proviso 38(a) No. 144 of 1991
published in the Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary No. 685/06
dated 23.10.1991 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and
Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the
District Court Nugegoda, under case numbers depicted in the same
Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province : Western

02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. NameoftheLand : —

05. Village . Nawala

06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7927

07. Allotment No. . Lot No. 44 of the Illustrative Tracing
No. 2001/96

08. Extent
09. District Court

. 0.378 Hectare
: Nugegoda

10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.

Case No.
Amount Deposited

: M/597/08
: Rs. 972,398.00

(Nine hundred and seventy two
thousand three hundred and ninety
eight rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land
Village :
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

: Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte
. Kadjugasgodella

Nawala
7927

. Lot No. 45 of the illustrative Tracing

No. 2001/96

. 0.230 Hectare
: Nugegoda

: M/596/08

: Rs. 683,888.00

(Six hundred and eighty three
thousand eight hundred and eighty
eight rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land

: Western

: Colombo

: Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte
: Kanapullewela
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05. Village : Nawala
06. Preliminary Plan No. : 7927
07. Allotment No. : Lot Nos. 46 and 47 of the illustrative
Tracing No. 2001/96
08. Extent : 0.285 Hectare
09. Names and addresses : 01. Dathun Arechchige
of the Compensation Pushparathne
receivers 02. Dathun Arechchige
Priyanthi (Priyanthi
lukkumbura)
03. Dathun Arechchige Renuka
(Renuka Gamage)
04. Dathun Arechchige Prasanna,
No. 13, “Devindra”,
Horana Road, Polgasowita
10. District Court . Nugegoda
11. Case No. : M/547/08
12. Amount Deposited : Rs. 732,000.00

(Seven hundred and thirty two
thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the
allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the
allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove
their ownership to the Court of Justice Nugegoda.

C. W. Abesooriya,
Land Acquiring Officer.

5th October 2012.

12 -813

THE LAND ACQUISITIONACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/NG/23/LR.
Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/91/LRB/159.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in
respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as
depicted in the Schedule below, and included as Lot No. 01 to No. 06
in Preliminary Plan No. 7824 prepared by the Surveyor General that
have been vested in the Government through Proviso (38a) No. 173
of 1991 published in the Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary No.
689/14 dated 20.11.1991 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and
Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the
District Court Nugegoda, under case numbers depicted in the same
Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

01.
02.
03.
04.

05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

SCHEDULE No. 01

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land

Village
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

. Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

. Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,

Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura,
Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha
Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara
Kumbura

: Yakbedda

7824

. Lot No. 19 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DS0O/2000/274

: 0.015 Hectare
: Nugegoda
. M/623/08
: Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land
Village :
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

. Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte
. Delgahawatta

Yakbedda
7824

: Lot No. 58 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DS0/2000/274

: 0.007 Hectare
: Nugegoda
. M/625/08
: Rs. 13,000.00

(Thirteen thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land
Village
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

. Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte
. Elaboda Kumbura

. Yakbedda

7824

: Lot No. 61 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DS0/2000/274

: 0.004 Hectare
: Nugegoda

: M/628/08

. Rs. 7,500.00

(Seven thousand five hundred rupees
only)
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01.
02.
03.
04.

05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.

05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

08.
09.
10.
11.

SCHEDULE No. 04

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land

Village
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

. Western

: Colombo

. Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

. Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,

Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura,
Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha
Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara
Kumbura

. Yakbedda

7824

: Lot No. 64 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DS0/2000/274

. 0.015 Hectare
: Nugegoda
: M/624/08
: Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 05

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land

Village
Preliminary Plan No. :
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

: Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

. Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,

Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura,
Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha
Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara
Kumbura

. Yakbedda

7824

. Lot No. 65 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DS0O/2000/274

: 0.007 Hectare
. Nugegoda
. M/631/08
: Rs. 13,000.00

(Thirteen thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 06

Province

District

DS Division
Name of the Land
Village :
Preliminary Plan No. :
Allotment No.

Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

. Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte
: Goonamadiththa

Yakbedda
7824

. Lot No. 74 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DS0/2000/274

: 0.014 Hectare
. Nugegoda
. M/630/08
. Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the
allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the
allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove
their ownership to the Court of Justice Nugegoda.

C. W. Abesooriya,

Land Acquiring Officer.

28th November 2012.

12 -814

THE LAND ACQUISITIONACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/KL/15B/LR.
Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/92/LRB/132.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in
respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as
depicted in the Schedule below, and included as Lot No. 01 to No. 05
in Preliminary Plan No. 8183 prepared on 13.01.2000 by the Surveyor
General that have been vested in the Government through Proviso
38(a) No.77 of 1993 published in the Gazette Notification Extra
Ordinary No. 769/06 dated 01.06.1993 under Greater Colombo
Flood Control and Environment Improvement Project have been
deposited in the District Court Colombo, under case numbers
depicted in the same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.

SCHEDULE No. 01

Province . Western
District . Colombo

DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
Name of the Land  : Dematagoda Canal
Village . Dematagoda
Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

Allotment No. . 25

Extent : 0.0353Hectare
District Court : Colombo

Case No. 1 00023/12/DLA
Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

. Western
: Colombo

Province
District
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03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.

DS Division . Thimbirigasyaya
Name of the Land  : Dematagoda Canal
Village : Dematagoda
Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

Allotment No. 227172

Extent : 0.0544 Hectare
District Court : Colombo

Case No. : 00025/12/DLA
Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

Province . Western
District : Colombo

DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
Name of the Land  : Dematagoda Canal
Village : Dematagoda
Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

Allotment No. 1 28

Extent . 0.0025Hectare
District Court : Colombo

Case No. : 00027/12/DLA
Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 04

Province . Western
District : Colombo

DS Division . Thimbirigasyaya
Name of the Land  : Dematagoda Canal
Village : Dematagoda
Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

Allotment No. 0 30

Extent : 0.0235 Hectare
District Court : Colombo

Case No. : 00029/12/DLA
Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 05

Province . Western

District : Colombo

DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
Name of the Land  : Dematagoda Canal
Village : Dematagoda
Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

Allotment No. 139

Extent : 0.0825 Hectare
District Court : Colombo

10. Case No. : 00031/12/DLA
11. Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00
(One thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the
allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the

allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove
their ownership to the Court of Justice Colombo.

C. W. Abesooriya,
Land Acquiring Officer.
23rd October 2012.

12 -815

THE LAND ACQUISITIONACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/DL/36/LR.
Land Ministry's Ref. No. LD/05/2003/LRB/07.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in
respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as
depicted in the Schedules 01 to 04 below and included Preliminary
Plan No. 8775 prepared on 19.09.2006 by the Surveyor General that
have been vested in the Government through Proviso 38(a) No. 79 of
2004 published in the Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary No. 1349/
15 dated 15.07.2004 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and
Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the
District Court Mount Lavenia, under case numbers depicted in the
same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province : Western

02. District . Colombo

03. DS Division . Rathmalana

04. Village . Rathmalana

05. Nameofthe Land : Part of Assmt. No. 2/A, Athula
Mawatha

06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8775

07. Allotment No. .01

08. Extent : 0.0032 Hectare

09. District Court : Mount Lavenia

10. Case No. . 36/09/LA

11. Amount Deposited : Rs.25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)
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01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

SCHEDULE No. 02

Province

District

DS Division
Village

Name of the Land
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.
Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

. Colombo

. Rathmalana

. Rathmalana

. Part of Assmt. No. 4, Athula Mawatha

8775

. 02

. 0.0040 Hectare
: Mount Lavenia
. 38/09/LA

1 Rs.30,000.00

(Thirty thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

Province

District

DS Division
Village

Name of the Land
Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.
Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

. Colombo

. Rathmalana

. Rathmalana

. Part of Assmt. No. 6, Athula Mawatha

8775

. 04

1 0.0042 Hectare
. Mount Lavenia
. 35/09/LA

1 Rs.30,000.00

(Thirty thousand rupees only)

N.B.— This Gazette could be downloaded on www.documents.gov.lk.

SCHEDULE No. 04

Province

District

DS Division
Village

Name of the Land

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.

06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.

Preliminary Plan No.:
Allotment No.
Extent

District Court
Case No.

Amount Deposited

: Western

: Colombo

. Rathmalana

. Rathmalana

. Part of Assmt. No. 10/B, Athula

Mawatha
8775

1 09

1 0.0091 Hectare
: Mount Lavenia
1 37/09/LA

: Rs.100,000.00

(One hundred thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the
allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the
allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove
their ownership to the Court of Justice Mount Lavenia.

05th October 2012.

12 -816

C. W. Abesooriya,
Land Acquiring Officer.
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