ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1788/33 – 2012 දෙසැම්බර් 13 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා – 2012.12.13 No. 1788/33 – THURSDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2012

(Published by Authority)

PART III-LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/NG/08/LR. Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/91/LRB/91.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in respect of allotments of land as depicted in the Schedule below, of which the claims were not presented, and included as Lot No. 01 to No. 02 and the copmensation was rejected and included as Lot No. 03 in illustrative Tracing No. 2001/96 prepared by Surveyor General for the Preliminary Plan No. 7927 dated 26.10.1998 that have been vested in the Government through Proviso 38(a) No. 144 of 1991 published in the *Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary* No. 685/06 dated 23.10.1991 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the District Court Nugegoda, under case numbers depicted in the same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province : Western02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. Name of the Land : –
05. Village : Nawala
06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7927

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 44 of the Illustrative Tracing

No. 2001/96

08. Extent : 0.378 Hectare
09. District Court : Nugegoda

10. Case No. : M/597/0811. Amount Deposited : Rs. 972,398.00

(Nine hundred and seventy two thousand three hundred and ninety

eight rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. Name of the Land : Kadjugasgodella

05. Village : Nawala06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7927

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 45 of the illustrative Tracing

No. 2001/96

08. Extent : 0.230 Hectare
 09. District Court : Nugegoda
 10. Case No. : M/596/08
 11. Amount Deposited : Rs. 683,888.00

(Six hundred and eighty three thousand eight hundred and eighty

eight rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

01. Province : Western02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

 $04. \ \ Name of the \ Land \qquad : \ Kanapullewela$

${f III}$ කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2012.12.13

Part III – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.12.2012

05. Village : Nawala 06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7927

: Lot Nos. 46 and 47 of the illustrative 07. Allotment No.

Tracing No. 2001/96

08. Extent : 0.285 Hectare

09. Names and addresses: 01. Dathun Arechchige of the Compensation receivers

Pushparathne 02. Dathun Arechchige

Priyanthi (Priyanthi Illukkumbura)

03. Dathun Arechchige Renuka

(Renuka Gamage)

04. Dathun Arechchige Prasanna,

No. 13, "Devindra", Horana Road, Polgasowita

10. District Court : Nugegoda 11. Case No. : M/547/08 12. Amount Deposited : Rs. 732,000.00

(Seven hundred and thirty two

thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove their ownership to the Court of Justice Nugegoda.

> C. W. Abesooriya, Land Acquiring Officer.

5th October 2012.

12 - 813

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/NG/23/LR. Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/91/LRB/159.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as depicted in the Schedule below, and included as Lot No. 01 to No. 06 in Preliminary Plan No. 7824 prepared by the Surveyor General that have been vested in the Government through Proviso (38a) No. 173 of 1991 published in the Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary No. $689/14\,dated\,20.11.1991$ under Greater Colombo Flood Control and Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the District Court Nugegoda, under case numbers depicted in the same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. Name of the Land : Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,

> Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura, Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara

Kumbura

05. Village : Yakbedda 06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 19 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DSO/2000/274

08. Extent : 0.015 Hectare 09. District Court : Nugegoda 10. Case No. : M/623/08 11. Amount Deposited: Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

: Delgahawatta 04. Name of the Land 05. Village : Yakbedda 06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 58 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DSO/2000/274

08. Extent : 0.007 Hectare 09. District Court : Nugegoda 10. Case No. : M/625/08 11. Amount Deposited: Rs. 13,000.00

(Thirteen thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 03

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

: Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte 03. DS Division

04. Name of the Land : Elaboda Kumbura 05. Village : Yakbedda 06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 61 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DSO/2000/274

08. Extent : 0.004 Hectare 09. District Court : Nugegoda 10. Case No. : M/628/08 11. Amount Deposited: Rs. 7,500.00

(Seven thousand five hundred rupees

only)

III කොටස – ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය – 2012.12.13 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.12.2012

SCHEDULE No. 04

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. Name of the Land : Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,

Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura, Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara

Kumbura

05. Village : Yakbedda06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 64 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DSO/2000/274

08. Extent : 0.015 Hectare
 09. District Court : Nugegoda
 10. Case No. : M/624/08
 11. Amount Deposited : Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 05

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

 $04. \ \ \, Name of the \ \, Land \quad : \ \, Pitawagura, Moonamalgaha Kumbura,$

Goonamadiththa, Ukasakumbura, Ranlawaneliya Pillewa, Maha Kumbura, Raja eliya and Modara

Kumbura

05. Village : Yakbedda06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 65 of the Tracing No. CO/

Me/DSO/2000/274

08. Extent : 0.007 Hectare
 09. District Court : Nugegoda
 10. Case No. : M/631/08
 11. Amount Deposited : Rs. 13,000.00

(Thirteen thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 06

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

03. DS Division : Sri Jayawardhanapura Kotte

04. Name of the Land : Goonamadiththa05. Village : Yakbedda06. Preliminary Plan No.: 7824

07. Allotment No. : Lot No. 74 of the Tracing No.

CO/Me/DSO/2000/274

 08. Extent
 : 0.014 Hectare

 09. District Court
 : Nugegoda

 10. Case No.
 : M/630/08

 11. Amount Deposited
 : Rs. 25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove their ownership to the Court of Justice Nugegoda.

C. W. Abesooriya,Land Acquiring Officer.

28th November 2012.

12 - 814

$THE\ LAND\ ACQUISITION\ ACT\ (CHAPTER\ 460)$

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/KL/15B/LR. Land Ministry's Ref. No. L03J/92/LRB/132.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as depicted in the Schedule below, and included as Lot No. 01 to No. 05 in Preliminary Plan No. 8183 prepared on 13.01.2000 by the Surveyor General that have been vested in the Government through Proviso 38(a) No.77 of 1993 published in the *Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary* No. 769/06 dated 01.06.1993 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the District Court Colombo, under case numbers depicted in the same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province : Western
02. District : Colombo
03. DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
04. Name of the Land : Dematagoda Canal
05. Village : Dematagoda
06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8183
07. Allotment No. : 25
08. Extent : 0.0353Hectare

 08. Extent
 : 0.0353Hectare

 09. District Court
 : Colombo

 10. Case No.
 : 00023/12/DLA

 11. Amount Deposited
 : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 02

01. Province : Western 02. District : Colombo

PART III – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.12.2012

03. DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya04. Name of the Land : Dematagoda Canal

05. Village : Dematagoda06. Preliminary Plan No.: 818307. Allotment No. : 27 1/2

08. Extent : 0.0544 Hectare
09. District Court : Colombo
10. Case No. : 00025/12/DLA
11. Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

10. Case No. : 00031/12/DLA11. Amount Deposited : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove their ownership to the Court of Justice Colombo.

C. W. Abesooriya, Land Acquiring Officer.

SCHEDULE No. 03

01. Province : Western02. District : Colombo03. DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya

04. Name of the Land : Dematagoda Canal
05. Village : Dematagoda
06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

07. Allotment No. : 28

 08. Extent
 : 0.0025Hectare

 09. District Court
 : Colombo

 10. Case No.
 : 00027/12/DLA

 11. Amount Deposited
 : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

23rd October 2012.

12 - 815

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No. GCF/ATH/DL/36/LR. Land Ministry's Ref. No. LD/05/2003/LRB/07.

The public are hereby notified that the compensation payment in respect of allotments of land which the claims were not presented, as depicted in the Schedules 01 to 04 below and included Preliminary Plan No. 8775 prepared on 19.09.2006 by the Surveyor General that have been vested in the Government through Proviso 38(a) No. 79 of 2004 published in the *Gazette Notification Extra Ordinary* No. 1349/15 dated 15.07.2004 under Greater Colombo Flood Control and Environment Improvement Project have been deposited in the District Court Mount Lavenia, under case numbers depicted in the

same Schedule under Section 33 of the Act.

SCHEDULE No. 04

01. Province : Western
02. District : Colombo
03. DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
04. Name of the Land : Dematagoda Canal

05. Village : Dematagoda06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8183

07. Allotment No. : 30 08. Extent : 0.02

 08. Extent
 : 0.0235 Hectare

 09. District Court
 : Colombo

 10. Case No.
 : 00029/12/DLA

 11. Amount Deposited
 : Rs.1,000.00

(One thousand rupees only)

SCHEDULE No. 05

01. Province : Western
02. District : Colombo
03. DS Division : Thimbirigasyaya
04. Name of the Land : Dematagoda Canal
05. Village : Dematagoda
06. Preliminary Plan No. : 8183
07. Allotment No. : 39

08. Extent : 0.0825 Hectare
09. District Court : Colombo

SCHEDULE No. 01

01. Province: Western02. District: Colombo03. DS Division: Rathmalana04. Village: Rathmalana

05. Name of the Land : Part of Assmt. No. 2/A, Athula

Mawatha

06. Preliminary Plan No.: 877507. Allotment No. : 01

 08. Extent
 : 0.0032 Hectare

 09. District Court
 : Mount Lavenia

 10. Case No.
 : 36/09/LA

 11. Amount Deposited
 : Rs.25,000.00

(Twenty five thousand rupees only)

PART III – GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 13.12.2012

SCHEDULE No. 02	SCHEDULE No. 04
01. Province : Western	01. Province : Western
02. District : Colombo	02. District : Colombo
03. DS Division : Rathmalana	03. DS Division : Rathmalana
04. Village : Rathmalana	04. Village : Rathmalana
05. Name of the Land : Part of Assmt. No. 4, Athula Mawatha	05. Name of the Land : Part of Assmt. No. 10/B, Athula
06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8775	Mawatha
07. Allotment No. : 02	06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8775
08. Extent : 0.0040 Hectare	07. Allotment No. : 09
09. District Court : Mount Lavenia	08. Extent : 0.0091 Hectare
10. Case No. : 38/09/LA	09. District Court : Mount Lavenia
11. Amount Deposited: Rs.30,000.00	10. Case No. : 37/09/LA
(Thirty thousand rupees only)	11. Amount Deposited: Rs.100,000.00
SCHEDULE No. 03	(One hundred thousand rupees only)
01. Province : Western	The Consul Dublis is housely informed that any claimant to the
02. District : Colombo	The General Public is hereby informed that any claimant to the allotments mentioned could obtain the compensation payable to the
03. DS Division : Rathmalana	allotment concerned after submitting necessary documents to prove
04. Village : Rathmalana	their ownership to the Court of Justice Mount Lavenia.
05. Name of the Land : Part of Assmt. No. 6, Athula Mawatha	their ownership to the court of vastice Mount Euvenia.
06. Preliminary Plan No.: 8775	
07. Allotment No. : 04	C. W. Abesooriya,
08. Extent : 0.0042 Hectare	Land Acquiring Officer.
09. District Court : Mount Lavenia	
10. Case No. : 35/09/LA	05th October 2012.

11. Amount Deposited: Rs.30,000.00
(Thirty thousand rupees only) 12 – 816

N.B.- This Gazette could be downloaded on www.documents.gov.lk.